interim financial report prepared in accordance with the MFRS, including the MFRS 1 - First-time Adoption of MFRS

("MFRS 1") and the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture : Bearer Plants which is effective for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016.

In the previous financial years, the financial statements of the Group were prepared in accordance with Financial

reporting Standards (FRSs) in Malaysia. As required by MFRS 1, the Group has consistently applied the same

accounting policies in its opening MFRS statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 and throughout all the

financial years presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Comparative information in this interim

financial report have been restated to give effect to these changes and the financial impact on the transition from FRS

to MFRS are disclosed as follows :

- 7 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (cont'd)

b)

ii. MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

c) Reconciliations

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

RM'000

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated

under MFRSs

Profit before taxation (continuing operations)   38,721   6   248   38,975

Taxation   (7,616)   39   -   (7,576)

Non-controlling interests   (1,323)   (52)   -   (1,375)

375   (170)   55   260

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

RM'000

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

Effects of

MFRS 15

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated

under

MFRSs

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   160,325   52,543   -   -   212,868

Plantation development expenditure   52,543   (52,543)   -   -   -

Other investment   3,824   -   -   1,362   5,186

Current Assets

Biological assets   -   994   -   -   994

Trade and other receivables   84,835 -   (1,547)   (1,569)   81,719

Contract assets   -   -   2,513   (439)   2,074

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   12,346   238   -   -   12,584

Current Liabilities

Contract liabilities   -   -   966   -   966

Equity

Retained earnings   22,829   551   -   (646)   22,734

Non-controlling interests   10,374   205   -   -   10,579

chec

k
   0

The Group has concluded that the new classification requirement does not have any material impact on accounting for its

financial assets except for the equity investments in non-listed companies previously measured at costs are now measured

at fair value and designated as at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). This has increased the retained earnings by

RM1.36 million and RM146,000 as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 respectively.

Adoption of new accounting standards (cont'd)

31 December 2017

Preceding year 12 months ended

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces MFRS 139 Financial instrument : Recognition and Measurement effectively for

[…]

MFRS 9 also replaces the incurred loss model in MFRS 139 with a forward-looking expected credit loss ("ECL") model.

Under MFRS 9, loss allowances will be measured on either 12-month ECLs or lifetime ECLs.

With the adoption of MFRS 9 by following the ECL model, the impairment loss of trade and other receivables has increased

by RM1.81 million as at 1 January 2017 and decreased by RM157,000 as at 31 December 2017. The Group has elected to

restate comparative figures and thus these impairment loss are adjusted to the statements of profit or loss for the year

ended 31 December 2017 and the opening retained earnings as of 1 January 2017.

1 January 2017

As at beginning of the preceding financial year

Profit for the year from

   Discontinued Operations

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

- 8 -

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (cont'd)

c)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

RM'000

Previously

reported under

FRSs

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

Effects of

MFRS 15

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated

under

MFRSs

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   177,029   51,130   -   -   228,159

Plantation development expenditure   51,130   (51,130)   -   -   -

Other investment   5,268   -   -   1,508   6,776

Current Assets

Biological assets   -   830   -   -   830

Trade and other receivables   118,684 -   (15,840)   (1,413)   101,431

Contract assets   -   -   17,273   (439)   16,834

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   12,113 199   -   -   12,312

Current Liabilities

Contract liabilities   -   -   1,433   -   1,433

Equity

Retained earnings   49,429   477   -   (342)   49,564

Non-controlling interests   9,051   153   -   -   9,204

   1

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

RM'000

Previously

reported

under FRSs

Effect on

adoption of

MFRSs

Effects of

MFRS 9

Restated

under

MFRSs

Profit before taxation

 - Continuing operations   38,721   6   248   38,975

 - Discontinued operations   1,529   (170)   56   1,415

Adjustments for :

Amortisation of plantation development expenditure   3,208   (3,208)   -   -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   12,613   3,208   -   15,821

Loss on fair value changes in biological assets   -   164   -   164

Gain on fair value changes in unquoted investment   -   -   (146)   (146)

Allowance on expected credit losses   -   -   157 157

b)

MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRSs  Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 - 2017 Cycle 1 January 2019

Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Prepayment Features With 1 January 2019

  Negative Compensation